

# **Policy #69004**

# **Standards of Excellence for National Pan-Hellenic Council Organizations**

**Effective Date:** September 1, 2023 **Responsible Office: Office of Student Engagement and Leadership Division: Student Affairs** 

# I. PURPOSE/OBJECTIVE

The Standards of Excellence Program is intended to enhance the Grambling State University fraternity and sorority experience of members and to aid individual chapters in their respective pathways to success. The standards directly align with the Division of Student Affairs and the Office of Student Engagement and Leadership. This policy has been formulated to facilitate Grambling State University's implementation of the requirements of the Standards of Excellence Program.

#### II. APPLICABILITY

All fraternity and sororities at Grambling State University.

## **III. STATEMENT OF POLICY**

The Standards of Excellence Program is to ensure that every Grambling State University fraternity and sorority chapter is fully committed to the highest quality experience for each of its members, with particular emphasis on upholding the core principles of Grambling State University Fraternity & Sorority Life (Wellness, Accountability, Chapter Development, Social Justice, and Campus & Community Partnership) for National Pan-Hellenic Council Organizations.

## IV. STRATEGY PATHWAYS AND REQUIREMENTS

The Standards of Excellence program enables chapters to identify the best pathways to their success while maintaining minimum expectations of compliance and efficiency. This program does not assume every chapter at Grambling State University is the same; instead the program encourages chapters to assess, plan, and execute goals that fit into their own strategy for success.

The Standards of Excellence Program requirements are as follows:

- 1. To compile and present prior year academic chapter achievements;
- 2. To ensure the chapter is meeting expectations;
- 3. To measure the impact of the fraternity and sorority; and
- 4. To recognize outstanding commitment to service.

This policy is to authorize the full and complete Standards of Excellence Program issued by the Division of Student Affairs which is available on the Student Affairs webpage.